

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.102/2016

Appellant : Md. Jahanuddin Sk

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Chief General Manager, (R.E.), ASEB,

Bijulee Bhawan, Guwahati

Date of hearing : 21.11.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 21.11.2016

Shri Arup Hazarika, GM (NRE), Shri Pradip Goswami, AGM, (NRE) and Shri Vivek Tiwary, JM (NRE), APDCL on behalf of the SPIO are present. A Written Statement has been submitted dated 19.11.2016.

The Appellant absent without information.

Perused the Written Statement. It has been submitted that the information has been first furnished through a letter dated 18.04.2016 and the same was re-sent through a letter dated 30.05.2016. Evidence in the form of postal receipt has been furnished. The copies of the communication made to the Appellant have been enclosed.

Perused the Second Appeal. The Appellant had submitted that the information he had received was "fake and misleading". He has, however, not explained the ground for considering the information fake and misleading. In his absence in the hearing, the Commission has had no opportunity of being enlightened further in this regard.

The Second Appeal thus being not actionable is dismissed.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-

Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.102/2016

Dtd. 21.11.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Chief General Manager, (R.E.), ASEB, Bijulee Bhawan, Guwahati-781001 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Chief General Manager, (R.E.), ASEB, Bijulee Bhawan Guwahati- 781 001, Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Md. Jahanuddin Sk, S/o- Lt. Mahammad Sk, Vill- Niz-monirchar, PO-Sarkaregaon, PS- S. Salmara, Dhubri- 783 127 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Registrar
Assam State Information Commission